
1 
CenturyLink Communications, LLC d/b/a Lumen Technologies Group 

Contract No. 202157945-01 / Alfresco 201525744-01 

CenturyLink Contract No. OMR-279351

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT is made and entered into on the date 

of the City’s signature page by and between the CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, a 

municipal corporation of the State of Colorado (“City”), and CENTURYLINK 

COMMUNICATIONS, LLC, d/b/a LUMEN TECHNOLOGIES GROUP a  Delaware 

Limited Liability Company, authorized to do business in the State of Colorado (“Contractor”) 

(collectively, the “Parties”). 

W I T N E S S E T H: 

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Master Services Agreement (Contract No. 

201525744) at Denver International Airport (“DEN”) dated May 29, 2018, (the “Existing 

Agreement”) to provide telecommunications services and professional services on an as-needed 

basis for high-speed internet, Synchronized Optical Network (SONET) managed network services, 

Distributed Denial-of Service (DDoS), 1FB and PRI, web hosting services, and other related 

telecommunication services at DEN; 

WHEREAS, the City is using a new contract management software system, and as a result, 

the contract number for this Agreement is being changed from 201525744-01 to 202157945-01; 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Existing Agreement in order to extend the 

Term and increase the Maximum Contract Amount; 

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the premises and other good and 

valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as 

follows: 

1. Paragraph 3 titled “Term” is hereby amended and restated to read as follows:

“3. Term: The Term of this Agreement shall commence on the Effective Date and shall 

terminate five (5) years thereafter on May 28, 2023, unless sooner terminated under the 

provisions of this Agreement. The Order Term or Service Term for a particular Service is 

defined in the applicable exhibit. CenturyLink will not accept new orders after the 

expiration or termination of the Agreement, but the Agreement will continue to apply to 

any unexpired orders or SOWs properly placed during the Term.” 

2. Paragraph 4.D.(i) titled “Maximum Contract Liability; Allocation of Maximum Contract

Liability Among Service Exhibits”, is hereby amended and restated to read as follows:

“D. Maximum Contract Liability; Allocation of Maximum Contract Liability Among 

Service Exhibits: 

(i) Any other provision of this Agreement notwithstanding, in no event shall City

be liable to pay for services rendered and expenses incurred by Contractor under the terms 

of this Agreement for any amount in excess of Six Million Two Hundred Sixty-Nine 

Thousand Three Hundred Eight Dollars and Eighty-Four Cents ($6,269,308.84) 

(“Maximum Contract Liability”). Funding under the provisions of this paragraph 4.D.(i) is 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 308083BF-8196-4EA9-BA28-7390847AD4D8



2 
CenturyLink Communications, LLC d/b/a Lumen Technologies Group 

Contract No. 202157945-01 / Alfresco 201525744-01 

CenturyLink Contract No. OMR-279351

payable from the City and County of Denver Airport System Fund. The Contractor 

acknowledges that the City is not obligated to execute an order, agreement or an 

amendment to this Agreement for any services and that any services performed by 

Contractor beyond that specifically described herein are performed at Contractor’s risk and 

without authorization under this Agreement.” 

3. Except as otherwise provided herein, all of the terms, provisions, and conditions of the

Existing Agreement shall remain in full force and effect as though set out in full here, and are

hereby ratified and reaffirmed.

4. This First Amendment to Agreement shall not become effective or binding on the City until

it is approved by the City Council if so required by the City’s Charter, and it is fully executed by

all signatories of the City and County of Denver.

 [SIGNATURE PAGES TO FOLLOW] 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 308083BF-8196-4EA9-BA28-7390847AD4D8



Contract Control Number:  PLANE-202157945-01 / Alfresco 201525744-01 
Contractor Name:   CENTURYLINK COMMUNICATIONS LLC d/b/a 
LUMEN TECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have set their hands and affixed their seals at 
Denver, Colorado as of:   
 
 
 
SEAL CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER: 

 
 
 

ATTEST: 
 
 
 
 
 
 

By:    
         
 
         
        

  
APPROVED AS TO FORM: REGISTERED AND COUNTERSIGNED: 
 
Attorney for the City and County of Denver 
 
By:   
         
 
         

 
 
 
By:    
          
 
          
 
 
By:     
          
 
          

 
  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 308083BF-8196-4EA9-BA28-7390847AD4D8



Contract Control Number:  PLANE-202157945-01 / Alfresco 201525744-01 
Contractor Name:   CENTURYLINK COMMUNICATIONS LLC d/b/a 
LUMEN TECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
 
 
 
 
         By: _______________________________________ 
 
 
 
         Name: _____________________________________ 
         (please print) 
 
         Title: _____________________________________ 
         (please print) 
 
 
 
 
                    ATTEST: [if required] 
 
 
         By: _______________________________________ 
 
 
 
         Name: _____________________________________ 
         (please print) 
 
 
         Title: _____________________________________ 
         (please print) 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 308083BF-8196-4EA9-BA28-7390847AD4D8

Manager, Offer Management

Sue Baker


		2021-05-05T09:24:50-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




