
 

To be completed by Mayor’s Legislative Team: 
 

Resolution/Bill Number:  RR21 0602 Date Entered:  __________________ 
 

Revised 03/02/18 

ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION REQUEST 

All Fields must be completed 

Incomplete request forms will be returned to sender which may cause a delay in processing. 
 

 

Date of Request:   5/17/2021  

Please mark one:   Bill Request  or   Resolution Request 

 

1.  Type of Request: 

 

  Contract/Grant Agreement   Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA)   Rezoning/Text Amendment  

 

  Dedication/Vacation   Appropriation/Supplemental   DRMC Change  

 

 Other: 

 

 

2.  Title: (Start with approves, amends, dedicates, etc., include name of company or contractor and indicate the type of request: grant 

acceptance, contract execution, contract amendment, municipal code change, supplemental request, etc.) 

 

 Amends a contract with CenturyLink Communications LLC for telephony, professional services, high-speed internet, SONET 

managed services, Distributed Denial-of-Services (DDoS), 1FB and PRI, and web hosting services. 

 

3.  Requesting Agency: Department of Aviation  

 

4.  Contact Person: 

Contact person with knowledge of proposed 

ordinance/resolution 

Contact person to present item at Mayor-Council and 

Council 

Name:         Chris Larivee Name:        Rachel Marion                                                                

Email:       Chris.Larivee@flydenver.com                                                                          Email:       Rachel.Marion@flydenver.com 

 

 

5. General description or background of proposed request. Attach executive summary if more space needed: 

This contract with CenturyLink Communications LLC (CenturyLink) has allowed the Business Technologies Division at Denver 

International Airport (DEN) to procure telecommunications services and professional services on an as-needed basis for high-

speed internet, Synchronized Optical Network (SONET) managed network services, Distributed Denial-of Service (DDoS), 1FB 

and PRI, and web hosting services. Services procured under this contract are paid for out of Business Technologies annual O&M 

budget. Business Technologies centrally manages all costs related to telecommunications services for DEN.  This 1st amendment 

is requested to provide continuity of services under the current contract utilizing the term extensions as allowed for in the original 

contract and add dollars to the maximum contract liability for these two additional years. 

 

 

6. City Attorney assigned to this request (if applicable): Kevin Cain 

 

 

7.  City Council District: District 11 

 

 

8.  **For all contracts, fill out and submit accompanying Key Contract Terms worksheet** 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Key Contract Terms 

 
Type of Contract: (e.g. Professional Services > $500K; IGA/Grant Agreement, Sale or Lease of Real Property): 

mailto:Chris.Larivee@flydenver.com
mailto:Rachel.Marion@flydenver.com


 

To be completed by Mayor’s Legislative Team: 
 

Resolution/Bill Number:  RR21 0602 Date Entered:  __________________ 
 

Revised 03/02/18 

Professional Services > $500K 

 

Vendor/Contractor Name: CenturyLink Communications, LLC 

 

Contract control number: 202157945 

 

Location: Denver International Airport 

 

Is this a new contract?    Yes     No     Is this an Amendment?    Yes     No   If yes, how many? __1___ 

 

 

Contract Term/Duration (for amended contracts, include existing term dates, and amended dates): 
Existing term: 5/29/2018 – 5/28/2021; Amended term: 5/29/2018-5/28/2023. 

 

Contract Amount (indicate existing amount, amended amount and new contract total): 
 

 

Current Contract Amount 

(A) 

Additional Funds 

(B) 

Total Contract Amount 

(A+B) 

$4,210,908.00 $2,058,400.84 $6,269,308.84 

 

Current Contract Term Added Time New Ending Date 

3 Years 2 Years 5 years 

 

 

Scope of work:  
CenturyLink Communications LLC (CenturyLink) provides the following services to DEN under existing contract and service 

exhibits - telecommunications services and professional services on an as-needed basis for high-speed internet, Synchronized Optical 

Network (SONET) managed network services, Distributed Denial-of Service (DDoS), 1FB and PRI, and web hosting services. These 

services are critical to the day to day operation of the airport and provide DEN with the necessary communications and IT services. 

Currently, CenturyLink Communications is the only provider available for large scale high-speed internet services at the airport. Prior 

RFP efforts have tried to court other providers into offering this service at DEN. The City is currently conducting an RFP for high-

speed internet and DEN expects to utilize that award at some point in the future.  Recently, a SONET replacement RFP was issued and 

awarded under a new contract. As that project comes online, those services will drop out of this contract.  Additionally, some 

telephony services were awarded to Allstream Business US Inc. under a competitive RFP process in 2017. This contract provides 

continuity of services for remaining services still required, but not in scope under other contract awards.  

 

Was this contractor selected by competitive process? No   If not, why not? See explanation in Scope of Work 

above. 

 

Has this contractor provided these services to the City before?    Yes     No 

   

Source of funds: O&M and CIP 

 

Is this contract subject to:     W/MBE     DBE     SBE     XO101    ACDBE   N/A 

 

WBE/MBE/DBE commitments (construction, design, Airport concession contracts):   

Assigned Goal = N/A  

 

Who are the subcontractors to this contract?   

None 


